Primer/Splice Wash LV

VOC Compliant Primer For Self-Adhering Uncured Flashing & Cured Cover Strip

FEATURES

VOC compliant

• Meets air quality regulations

Combination primer/wash

· Reduces labor cost

BENEFITS

Rapid drying

• Increase speed of application

Increases adhesion

• Immediate bond

DESCRIPTION

Primer/Splice Wash LV is a voe compliant solvent-based primer designed to be used to prepare surfaces of EPDM single ply membrane for bonding with Uncured Flashing and Cured Cover strip. Primer/Splice Wash LV is asbestos free.

BASIC USES

Primer/Splice Wash LV was specifically developed for use with EPDM single ply roofing membrane. However, it can be used with most types of single ply membranes as a wash to clean and prime membrane in one operation prior to applying self-adhering tapes.

PACKAGING

1 Gallon (3.78L)

COLOR

Clear

STORAGE LIFE

Nine months stored indoors, out of direct sunlight, in original unopened container between 60°F (15°C) and 80°F (26.6°C).

APPLICATION

Preparation: Surface must be clean, dry, free of dirt, oil, debris, dust, and other contaminents.

Application: Scrub the surface of the membrane with a clean Scotch-Brite pad (manufactured by 3M) saturated with Primer/Splice Wash LV. Membrane surfaces should appear wet while scrubbing. Apply Primer/Splice Wash LV to an area wider then the actual width being bonded to insure bonding to primed surfaces. When the pad becomes dirty, discard appropriately and use a fresh pad. The primed surface must be dry to the touch before tape products can be applied.

COVERAGE RATE

200-250 sq.ft./gal (0.8 to 1.0 L/m²)

LIMITATIONS

- Apply at temperatures over 40°F (4°C)
- Do not apply over wet surfaces
- When stored below 40°F (4′ C), warm Primer/Splice Wash LV at room temperature 72°F (22°C) for at least three days before using.
- Must be mixed before and during use.
- Do not dilute

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

PROPERTY	TYPICAL VALUE	TEST METHOD
Viscosity	20-120 CPS	Brookfield RVT Spindle no. 2 at 50 rpm.
Density	9.7 lbs/gal (1160 kg/m²)	ASTM D 1475-98
Non-Volatile Content	4.0-6.0%	ASTM D 1644-01
Color	Clear Amber	
Flash Point	< 0°F	ASTM D 3278-96
VOC	2509/L	ASTM D 3960-02
Asbestos Content	None	EPA 600/R-93/110

PRECAUTIONS

MAINTENANCE

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Primer/Splice Wash LV

Use Primer/Splice Wash with adequate ventilation. Users must read container labels and Material Safety Data Sheets for health and safety precautions prior to use.

Your local Tremco Roofing Representative can provide you with effective maintenance procedures which may vary, depending upon specific conditions. Periodic inspections, early repairs and preventative maintenance are all part of a sound roof program.

Your local Tremco Representative, working with the Technical Service Staff, can help analyze conditions and needs to develop recommendations for special applications. The services of the Tremco Research Center, which has earned a unique reputation in weatherproofing technology, complement and extend the service of the Tremco Service Staff.



Roofing & Building Maintenance
www.tremcoroofing.com
3735 Green Road

Beachwood, Ohio 44122 1.800.852.6013

220 Wicksteed Avenue Toronto, Ontario, M4H 1G7 1.800.668.9879 Tremco Roofing and Building Maintenance is part of Tremco Construction Products Group. Tremco is a US Registered trademark of Tremco CPG Inc.

Iremoo is a US Registered trademark of Iremoo CPG Inc.
The information provided on this data page supersedes all previous data concerning this product and its application.
The Statements provided concerning the materials shown are intended solely as a general guide for material usage and are believed to be true and accurate. Since the manner of use is beyond our control, Temoo DOES NOT MAKE NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZE ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, GUARANTEE OR REPRESENTATION, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THIS MATERIAL EXCEPT THAT IT CONFORMS TO TREMCO'S PRODUCT SAMPLE. Buyer and user accept the product under those conditions and assume the risk of any failure, injury of person or property and loss or liability resulting from the handling, storage or use of the product, whether or not it is handled, stored, used in accordance with directions or specifications. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL TREMCO BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, IN ALL CASES, TREMCO'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED, AT TREMCO'S OPTION, TO THE REPLACEMENT OF GOODS, OR THEIR VALUE, PROVEN TO BE DEFECTIVE IN MANUFACTURING.